

CASE NO. 18-102

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF NEW TOURO, NEW TEJAS,

Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner
Team 81

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY HELD THAT KILL-A-BYTE WAS NOT REQUIRED TO RENEW ITS ARGUMENTS WHERE KILL-A-BYTE FAILED TO FOLLOW PROPER PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND POLICY WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF FORFEITURE. 8

A. Preservation of an Argument for Appeal Requires a Party to Present its Argument for Judgment as a Matter of Law Under Rule 50 of The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 9

1. *In failing to abide by Federal Rule 50 and forfeiting alternative means for preservation, Kill-a-Byte waived its argument and the Court of Appeals lacked jurisdiction to review. 13*

2. *A denial of summary judgment is not akin to a partial grant of summary judgment that can avail the merger rule. 15*

B. The Court of Appeals Incorrectly Carved Out an Exception To the Rule that a Denial of Summary Judgment is Not Appealable Where the Party Failed to Raise a Rule 50 Motion..... 17

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY HELD THAT ABSOLUTE PUBLIC NUISANCE LIABILITY AGAINST KILL-A-BYTE VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE WHEN THE COMPANY’S INTENTIONAL ACTIONS SUBSTANTIALLY CONTRIBUTED TO AN INTERFERENCE WITH THE RIGHT TO PUBLIC SAFETY IN NEW TRURO..... 21

A. Kill-a-Byte is Liable Under the Absolute Public Nuisance Law of New Tejas for Intentionally Creating the Conditions that Substantially Interfered with Citizens’ Right to Public Safety..... 23

1.	<i>Kill-a-Byte’s intentional actions constitute an unreasonable interference with New Truro’s right to public safety.</i>	24
2.	<i>Kill-A-Byte acted intentionally, satisfying a cause of action for absolute public nuisance.</i>	26
B.	The Court of Appeals Committed Judicial Overreach by Holding that Traditional Causation is Necessary for a Public Nuisance Claim.	29
1.	<i>Substantial factor causation is a proper standard for public nuisance, and it is within the power of the state to utilize it.</i>	29
2.	<i>Under New Tejas Law, Lightyear was properly found to be a substantial factor in causing the public nuisance in New Truro.</i>	33
C.	The Imposition of Abatement as an Equitable Remedy for a Public Nuisance Does Not Violate Kill-a-Byte’s Substantive Due Process Rights.	36
1.	<i>The Court of Appeals’ concerns about retroactivity are inconsistent with public nuisance liability.</i>	36
2.	<i>The Court of Appeals erred in conflating the reasoning of the Takings Clause and the Due Process Clause.</i>	38
3.	<i>Abatement is a rational and traditional cost-spreading mechanism for public nuisance claims.</i>	41
	CONCLUSION	44
	APPENDIX A	A-1
	APPENDIX B	B-1
	APPENDIX C	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	31
<i>Celotex Corp v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (explaining Fed. R. Civ. P. 56)	10
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	13, 14
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	37, 39, 40
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	22, 32
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976)	14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	38
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	10
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	38
<i>Swint v. Chambers Count Com'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	14
<i>United State v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	41
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	11, 12,19
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22, 39

Federal Appellate Court Cases

<i>Ash v. Cvetkov</i> , 739 F.2d 493 (9th Cir.1984).....	16
<i>Banuelos v. Construction Laborers' Trust Funds for So. Calif.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Barber v. Louisville & Jefferson Co. Metro. Sewer Dist.</i> ,	

295 F. App'x 786 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Black v. J.I. Case Co.</i> ,	
22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> ,	
51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995)	18, 20
<i>Eaddy v. Yancey</i> ,	
317 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas, L.P.</i> ,	
861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> ,	
688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> ,	
760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Houskins v. Sheahan</i> ,	
549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Huey v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> ,	
608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir.1979)	16, 17
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> ,	
626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010)	18, 20
<i>John's Insulation, Inc. v. L. Addison & Assocs. Inc.</i> ,	
136 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Morgan v. Am. Univ.</i> ,	
534 A.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8, 9
<i>Orlando v. Billcon Int'l Inc.</i> ,	
822 F.2d 1294 (3d Cir.1987)	11
<i>Perdoni Bros., Inc. v. Concrete Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
35 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.1994)	11
<i>Pineda v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	
520 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Revolution Eyewear Inc. v. Aspex Eyewear Inc.</i> ,	
563 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> ,	
373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Sere v. Board of Trustee of Univ. of Illinois</i> ,	
852 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Williams v. Runyon</i> ,	
130 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Wolfgang v. Mid-America Motorsports</i> ,	
111 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997)	18

Federal District Court Cases

<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> ,	
320 F.3d 714 (2003)	18

<i>In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Practices, and Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 6271173 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	42, 43
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 4550400 (N.D. Ohio. 2020)	27, 34
<i>People v. Con Agra Grocery Products, Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2017)	31

State Court Cases

<i>Angerman v. Burick</i> , 2003 WL 1524505 (Ohio App. 2003)	27
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	32
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 888 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	30
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. App. 2006)	27, 30, 36
<i>James v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2003).....	26, 36, 38
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1997)	25
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 941 P.2d 1203 (Cal. 1997)	33
<i>State v. Lead Industries, Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	32
<i>Taylor v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 55 N.E.2d 724 (Ohio 1944).....	23, 27

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292	14
28 U.S.C.A. § 1332	4
U.S. CONST. amend. V	39
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4, 9, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	9, 10, 11, 12,

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)9, 10, 11, 12

Other Authorities

APA Resolution on Violent Video Games, AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N (Feb. 2020) 28

David C. Kiernan, *Shall the Sins of the Son be Visited upon the Father--Video Game
Manufacturer Liability for Violent Video Games*, 52 HASTINGS L.J. 207 (2000).... 35

F. William Brownell, *State Common Law of Public Nuisance in the Modern
Administrative State*, 24 NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT 34 (2010) . 30, 32

JEFFRY T. ULMER & DARREL STEFFENSMEIER, *THE AGE AND CRIME RELATIONSHIP
(2017)*..... 26

Mark Tunick, *Constitutional Protections of Private Property: Decoupling the Takings
and Due Process Clauses*, 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 885 (2001) 39, 40, 41

Michael J. Purcell, *Settling High: A Common Law Public Nuisance Response to the
Opioid Epidemic*, 52 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 135 (2018) 38, 42

Natalie Sherman, *Purdue Pharma to Plead Guilty in \$8bn Opioid Settlement*, BBC
NEWS, <https://www.bbc.com/news/business-54636002> (Oct. 21, 2020) 42

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821 *passim*

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 834 31, 35

Ronald J. Krotoszynski Jr., *Expropriatory Intent: Defining the Proper Boundaries of
Substantive Due Process and the Takings Clause*,
80 N.C. L. REV. 713 (2002) 39, 41

Steven Czak, *Public Nuisance Claims after ConAgra*,
88 FORDHAM L. REV. 1061 (2019)..... 33, 38

Steven Sarno, *In Search of a Cause: Addressing the Confusion in Proving Causation
of a Public Nuisance*, 26 PACE ENVTL L. REV. 225 (2009) 29, 30

Violence—A Global Health Problem, WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION (2002) 29, 30
